
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

PROTECTMARRIAGE.COM – YES ON 8, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEX PADILLA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
TAMAR PACHTER
Supervising Deputy Attorney
General
JOSHUA A. KLEIN
Deputy Solicitor General
455 Golden Gate Ave., Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 703-5500
*Counsel for Respondents
Secretary of State Alex Padilla
and Attorney General
Kamala D. Harris*

JOHN W. WALLACE
Acting General Counsel
JACK C. WOODSIDE
HEATHER M. ROWAN
Senior Commission Counsel
Fair Political Practices Commission
428 J Street, Suite 620
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 445-4812
*Counsel for Respondents
Members of the Fair Political
Practices Commission*

DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN
Chief of Appellate
Litigation
JON GIVNER
MOLLIE M. LEE,
Counsel of Record
Deputy City Attorneys
1390 Market Street,
6th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 554-4290
mollie.lee@sfgov.org
*Counsel for Respondents
San Francisco
Department of Elections
and City Attorney
Dennis J. Herrera*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The court of appeals’ decision is correct and creates no conflict with decisions of other circuit courts or this Court	7
A. The court of appeals’ mootness decision is correct and creates no conflict.....	7
B. The court of appeals’ application of the test for cases “capable of repeti- tion, yet evading review” is correct and creates no conflict.....	15
C. The court of appeals’ ripeness decision is correct and creates no conflict	19
II. The court of appeals did not review the merits of petitioners’ as-applied chal- lenge, and this Court should not consider that claim in the first instance.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	15
<i>Bayou Liberty Ass'n, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engin'rs</i> , 217 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Downers Grove Grade Sch. Dist. No. 58 v. Steven L.</i> , 89 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	3, 25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3, 22, 25
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013)	7
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	8, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	19, 20
<i>Clark v. Brewer</i> , 776 F.2d 226 (8th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Conyers v. Reagan</i> , 765 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	17, 18
<i>Cruz v. Farquharson</i> , 252 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Detroit Int'l Bridge Co. v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D. Mich. 2009)	11
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 697 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2012)	10, 16
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. EPA</i> , 605 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) (“WRTL-II”)....	8, 15, 18, 22
<i>Grand Jury Subpoenas Dated Dec. 7 & 8, Issued to Bob Stover, Chief of Albuquerque Police Dep’t v. United States</i> , 40 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 156 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated December 17, 1996</i> , 148 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Duces Tecum</i> , 78 F.3d 1307 (8th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Kennedy v. Block</i> , 784 F.2d 1220 (4th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)...	7, 8, 15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	19, 20
<i>Marek v. Rhode Island</i> , 702 F.3d 650 (1st Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895).....	8
<i>NAACP v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	3, 25
<i>New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales</i> , 64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reich v. Nat’l Eng’g & Contracting Co.</i> , 13 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	20, 21, 23
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	15
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2334 (2014)	19, 22
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>United Artists Theatre Company v. Walton</i> , 315 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2003)	9
<i>United States v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 186 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>United States v. Fla. Azalea Specialists</i> , 19 F.3d 620 (11th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States v. Sells Engineering, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 123 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 1997)	9, 10
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957)	22
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULE	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	7, 8
Cal. Gov't Code § 81002(a)	1
Cal. Gov't Code § 81008.....	2, 14
Cal. Gov't Code § 82013.....	1
Cal. Gov't Code § 84211(f)	1, 2
Cal. Gov't Code § 84601(b)	1
Cal. Gov't Code § 84602.....	1
Cal. Gov't Code § 84602(d)	2
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 84101-84108.....	1
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 84200-84252.....	1
Supreme Court Rule of Court 35.3	1
